- Sec. 4. Display of license—renewal license.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5846-41, be amended to read as follows:
- "5846-41. Every holder of a license granted by the said Board, as provided in this Act, shall display it in a conspicuous place in his place of business. All licenses shall expire December 31st of the year in which issued, unless renewed as herein provided. The holder of a license issued by the said Board shall annually, on or before the 31st day of December, renew his license and pay, the renewal fee. If such license is not renewed on or before December 31st, of the year in which it is issued, such licensee shall pay a penalty of Five Dollars (\$5.00), in addition to the renewal fee of an operator's license and Ten Dollars (\$10.00), in addition to the renewal fee of a manager-operator's license. Such renewal license, however, shall be issued without examination within six (6) months from the time of expiration thereof."
- Sec. 5. Provisions separable.—If any portion of this Act is declared unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not effect the validity of the remainder of the Act which can be given effect without the invalid portion.

Approved April 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 265-H. F. No. 1231

An act to authorize the payment of claims for death or injury to livestock where counties have discontinued the licensing of dogs and the livestock indemnity fund has been transferred to the general revenue fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County board authorized to pay claims for death or injury to live stock in certain cases.—The Board of County Commissioners of any county in this state, where said county adopted Laws 1931, Chapter 295 licensing dogs, and later discontinued the same and transferred the money in the livestock indemnity fund provided for in said chapter to the general revenue fund of such county, shall have the authority to pay any claims arising by reason of the death or injury of livestock during the time that such law was in force in said county, or thereafter, from

the general revenue fund in the proportion authorized by Laws of 1931, Chapter 295, Section 32, provided that such claims are presented to said board by January 1, 1934.

Approved April 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 266-S. F. No. 1243

An act authorizing the county board of any county now or hereafter having not less than seventy nor more than eighty full or fractional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000 exclusive of monies and credits, to set aside, a sum not exceeding \$2000 as a contingent fund for the county sheriff and providing for the payment therefrom of his necessary expenses incurred in the business of the county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Contingent fund for sheriff in certain counties.— That in all counties of this state now or hereafter containing not less than seventy and not more than eighty full or fractional congressional townships and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000 exclusive of monies and credits as officially equalized by the State Tax Commission, the county board of any such county may set apart yearly or at any of its regular adjourned meetings a sum not exceeding \$2000 as a contingent fund for the sheriff of such county for defraying his necessary expenses in the investigation of criminal cases and paying his necessary mileage and expenses incurred in the business of the county.
- Scc. 2. Disbursements to be made on verified accounts of the sheriff.—All disbursements from such fund shall be made upon written request of the county sheriff accompanied by a verified and itemized account requesting the issuance of an auditor's warrant which said statement shall be approved by and said warrant countersigned by a judge of the district court.

Approved April 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 267-H. F. No. 1275

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 9802, relating to imprisonment in workhouse or work farm as punishment for contempt of court.